of Star Monisha and Star Aline (See �Recent Developments) and scheduled payments under our lease
commitments of $1.7 million; and

• 138,453 common shares issued to Oceanbulk Maritime, as agreed in November 2013 (please see our
2015 20-F �Item 7. Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions—B. Related Party Transactions�).

• An As Further Adjusted basis, to give effect to the issuance and sale of   common shares (accounting for
estimated offering expenses).

As of June 30, 2016
Actual As Adjusted As Further Adjusted

(dollars in thousands except
per share and share data)

Capitalization:
8.00% Senior Notes due 2019 (net of
unamortized deferred financing fees of
$1,461) $ 48,539 48,539       
Other outstanding debt including capital lease
commitments (net of unamortized deferred
financing fees of $9,992) 924,330 910,100
Total debt (including current portion) (1)
(2) $ 972,869 958,639
Preferred shares, $0.01 par value; 25,000,000
shares authorized, none issued, actual and as
adjusted — —
Common shares, $0.01 par value;
300,000,000 shares authorized 43,955,659
shares issued and outstanding on an actual,
44,094,112 shares issued and outstanding on
an as adjusted and           shares issued and
outstanding as further adjusted 440 441
Accumulated other comprehensive income (1,479 ) (1,479 )
Additional paid-in capital 2,010,723 2,011,456
Accumulated deficit (954,000 ) (954,000 )
Total shareholders’ equity 1,055,684 1,056,418
Total capitalization $ 2,028,553 2,015,057

(1) With the exception of the Notes, all of our debt is secured.

(2)

As of September 9, 2016, we had obtained commitments for $119.9 million of additional secured financing for
three out of five newbuilding vessels. Currently, we are also in negotiations to obtain a commitment up to $40.0
million of secured financing for the fourth newbuilding vessel and, based on current valuations, we expect to
target approximately $24.3 million of secured debt for the fifth newbuilding vessel.

Other than the adjustments described above, there have been no significant adjustments to our capitalization since